

23-3202

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE THIRD CIRCUIT**

COINBASE, INC.,

Petitioner,

v.

SECURITIES AND EXCHANGE COMMISSION,

Respondent.

On Petition for Review of an Order of the
Securities and Exchange Commission
Docket No. 4-789

**BRIEF OF AMICI CURIAE
SATOSHI ACTION FUND AND TEXAS BLOCKCHAIN COUNCIL
IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONER**

Joshua B. Simmons
Frank Scaduto
Michael J. Showalter
WILEY REIN LLP
2050 M Street NW
Washington, DC 20036
(202) 719-7000
fscaduto@wiley.law

Counsel for Amici Curiae

TABLE OF CONTENTS

CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iii
INTERESTS OF AMICI CURIAE.....	1
INTRODUCTION AND SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	2
ARGUMENT	3
I. The SEC’s Unauthorized Enforcement Actions Jeopardize The Tangible Benefits That The Digital Asset Industry Offers Everyday Americans.....	3
II. The SEC’s Refusal To Conduct Rulemaking Is Unlawfully Foreclosing An Orderly Process That Would Account For State Laws And Regulations.	8
CONCLUSION	13
CERTIFICATIONS OF COMPLIANCE	14
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	15

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Alden v. Maine</i> , 527 U.S. 706 (1999).....	10
<i>Biden v. Nebraska</i> , 143 S. Ct. 2355 (2023).....	10, 12
<i>DHS v. Regents of the Univ. of California</i> , 140 S. Ct. 1891 (2020).....	11
<i>FCC v. Fox Television Stations, Inc.</i> , 567 U.S. 239 (2012).....	9
<i>LEJILEX v. SEC</i> , No. 24-CV-168 (N.D. Tex. Feb. 24, 2024).....	8
<i>McCulloch v. Maryland</i> , 17 U.S. (4 Wheat.) 316 (1819)	11
<i>New York v. United States</i> , 505 U.S. 144 (1992).....	10
<i>NFIB v. OSHA</i> , 595 U.S. 109 (2022).....	9
<i>NLRB v. Bell Aerospace</i> , 416 U.S. 267 (1974).....	8
<i>Sessions v. Dimaya</i> , 584 U.S. 148 (2018).....	9, 10, 11
<i>United States v. Lopez</i> , 514 U.S. 549 (1995).....	11
<i>Wayman v. Southard</i> , 23 U.S. (10 Wheat.) 1 (1825).....	10
<i>West Virginia v. EPA</i> , 597 U.S. 697 (2022).....	9

Statutes and Regulations

H.B. 851, 94th Gen. Assembl., Reg. Sess. (Ark. 2023).....12

H.B. No. 1666, 88th Leg. (Tex. 2023).....12

S.B. 178, 68th Leg. (Mont. 2023).....12

Other Authorities

Ali Menati et al., *High resolution modeling and analysis of cryptocurrency mining's impact on power grids: Carbon footprint, reliability, and electricity price*, *Advances in Applied Energy* 10 (June 2023), <https://tinyurl.com/4p97r475>5

Allyson Chiu, *Limiting crypto helped the Texas power grid weather a heat wave*, *Washington Post* (July 15, 2022), <https://tinyurl.com/5c7ruzyb>.....5

Andrii Garanin, *Bitcoin Mining Can Help Fight Methane Emissions*, *Bitcoin Magazine* (Dec. 15, 2023), <https://tinyurl.com/yz2ux5hz>6

Antonin Scalia, *The Rule of Law as a Law of Rules*, 56 *U. Chi. L. Rev.* 1175 (1989)9

Brady Dale, *Crypto mining advocate sees green business in abandoned gas wells*, *Axios* (Jan. 27, 2023), <https://tinyurl.com/shbrp9ne>6

Corey Kilgannon, *A Bitcoin Boom Fueled by Cheap Power, Empty Plants and Few Rules*, *N.Y. Times* (Dec. 6, 2021), <https://tinyurl.com/2sfra4zd>4

David Attlee, *1.5M houses could be powered by the energy Texas miners returned*, *CoinTelegraph* (Jan. 6, 2023), <https://tinyurl.com/2mbnyyv3>5

Jake Chervinsky & Amanda Tuminelli, *In Lejilex vs. SEC, Crypto Goes on Offense in the Courts*, *Consensus Magazine* (Mar. 8, 2024), <https://tinyurl.com/y8pwr3ra>7

Jason Brett, Congress Creates A Storm Of Crypto Legislation, Forbes
(Aug. 3, 2023), tinyurl.com/2ms6u8by9

Joseph Jasperse, University of Pennsylvania Wharton School, *50-State Review of Cryptocurrency and Blockchain Regulation*,
tinyurl.com/3s9ueazm.....13

KPMG, *Bitcoin’s role in the ESG imperative* (2023),
<https://tinyurl.com/mt79adm8>6, 7

Mitchell Ferman, *Cryptocurrency miners line up to come to Texas, and rural counties are welcoming them*, Texas Tribune (Oct. 3, 2022), <https://tinyurl.com/3cdar68c>.....4

Pedro Solimano, *Bitcoin Companies Must Provide 'Proof of Reserves' in Texas*, Yahoo! Finance (May 18, 2023), tinyurl.com/hbfppcwv12

Satoshi Action Fund, *Our Proof-of-Work*, tinyurl.com/24rb3hkt12

Satoshi Action Fund, *What is Bitcoin Mining?* (Dec. 5, 2022),
<https://tinyurl.com/ycx2jm95>.....4

SEC's Unlawful Targeting of Digital Asset Industry Challenged in New Lawsuit From Startup LEJILEX and Crypto Freedom Alliance of Texas, Business Wire, (Feb. 21, 2024),
<https://tinyurl.com/2s4j73s5>7

Texas Blockchain Council, *Texas Takes Proof of Reserves Bull by the Horns*, tinyurl.com/3mv2r2h212

Tom Blackstone, *2024 Cryptocurrency Adoption and Sentiment Report*, Security.org (Jan. 30, 2024),
<https://tinyurl.com/59fwzmw2>.....3

Will Szamosszegi, *Bitcoin mining produces energy gold. Let's use it to help save our planet*, Yahoo! Finance (Apr. 20, 2023),
<https://tinyurl.com/254b63yy>.....7
